
 

 
 
Notice of  a public meeting  of  

Decision Session - Cabinet Member for Transport 
 
To: Councillor Levene 

 
Date: Thursday, 11 December 2014 

 
Time: 4.00 pm 

 
Venue: The George Leeman Room - 1st Floor West Offices 

(F043) 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
 
 

Notice to Members - Calling In: 
  
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item* on 
this agenda, notice must be given to Democracy Support Group by 
4:00 pm on Monday 15th December 2014 . 
  
*With the exception of matters that have been the subject of a 
previous call in, require Full Council approval or are urgent which are 
not subject to the call-in provisions. Any called in items will be 
considered by the Corporate and Scrutiny Management Committee. 

 
Written representations in respect of items on this agenda should be 
submitted to Democratic Services by 5.00pm on Tuesday 9th 
December 2014. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare: 

 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests  

 any prejudicial interests or  

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 4) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 30th 

October 2014. 
 

3. Public Participation - Decision Session   
        
At this point in the meeting, members of the  public who have 
registered their wish to speak at the meeting can do so. The 
deadline for registering is 5:00pm on Wednesday 10th 
December 2014.   

 
        Members of the public may speak on: 

 An item on the agenda,  

 an issue within the Cabinet Member’s remit 
 

Filming or Recording Meetings 
Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record 
Councillors and Officers at all meetings open to the press and 
public. This includes the use of social media reporting, i.e. 
tweeting.  Anyone wishing to film, record or take photos at 
any public meeting should contact the Democracy Officer 
(whose contact details are at the foot of this agenda) in 
advance of the meeting. 

 
 
 
 
 

 



 

  The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of 
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a 
manner both respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all 
those present.  It can be viewed at 
http://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/download/3130/protocol_for_
webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings 
 

 

4. Response to Petition calling for the Implementation of a 
Road Closure in Peter Hill Drive and Court   
(Pages 5 - 10) 

 

 This report asks the Cabinet Member to consider a 65 signature 
petition representing a large proportion of the properties in Peter 
Hill Drive and Court requesting the implementation of a road 
closure to cut excessive speeding. 

5. Response to Petition calling for a 20mph Speed Limit in 
the Walmgate and Navigation Road areas  (Pages 11 - 16) 

 

 This report informs the Cabinet Member on a response to a 
petition from residents of the Walmgate and Navigation Road 
areas of York, requesting that the current programme of 20mph 
speed limits for residential areas be extended to include their 
neighbourhood in 2014. 

 
6. Response to Petition Requesting Waiting Restrictions - 

Intake Lane, Dunnington  (Pages 17 - 22) 
 

 This report asks the Cabinet Member to consider a 114 
signature petition requesting the implementation of waiting 
restrictions outside the play area on Intake Lane. 

 
7. Response to Petition Calling for Traffic Calming Measures 

on South Bank Avenue  (Pages 23 - 26) 
 

 This report asks the Cabinet Member to consider a petition from 
residents of South Bank Avenue, calling for implementation of 
traffic calming measures on this road. 

8. Jockey Lane Pedestrian and Cycle Improvement Scheme  
(Pages 27 - 44) 

 

 This report sets out a revised scheme proposal in response to a 
land ownership problem that has arisen since the previous 
Jockey Lane scheme was approved.  
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/download/3130/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings
http://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/download/3130/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings


 

9. Highway Maintenance Advance Programme for 2015-16  
(Pages 45 - 54) 

 

 This report informs the Cabinet Member on the preparation of the 
provisional highway maintenance surfacing programme. It 
recommends and seeks approval to begin advanced design for a 
list of schemes in each category of work. 

10. City and Environmental Services Capital Programme - 
2014/15 Monitor 1 Report  (Pages 55 - 84) 

 

 The purpose of this report is to inform the Cabinet Member of 
progress to date on schemes in the 2014/15 City and 
Environmental Services Capital Programme, including budget 
spend to the end of October 2014. The report proposes 
adjustments to scheme allocations to align with the latest cost 
estimates and delivery projections.  
 

11. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 

Local Government Act 1972. 
 
Democracy Officer: 
 
Name: Laura Bootland 
Contact Details: 

 Telephone – (01904) 552062 
Email – laura.bootland@york.gov.uk 
 
 
 

mailto:laura.bootland@york.gov.uk


 

 
For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Cabinet Member for 
Transport 

Date 30 October 2014 

Present Councillors Levene and Merrett 

In attendance Councillor D’Agorne 

 

16. Declarations of Interest  
 
Resolved: At this point in the meeting, the Cabinet 

Members were asked to declare any personal, 
prejudicial or pecuniary interests they may 
have in the business on the agenda. None 
were declared. 

 
 

17. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the Decision Session held 

on 20th March 2014 be approved and signed 
by the Cabinet Member for Transport as a 
correct record. 

 
 

18. Public Participation - Decision Session  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
Councillor D’Agorne had registered to speak on the agenda item 
and raised a number of detailed points regarding progress made 
since the last Air Quality Action Plan. In particular he queried 
the progress made in improving air quality, what low cost 
measures were being implemented and the progress made with 
the introduction of low emission buses and taxis. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



 

 

19. A Draft Framework for York's Third Air Quality Action Plan 
(AQAP3) 2014 to 2020.  
 
Consideration was given to a report which presented a draft 
framework for York’s third Air Quality Action Plan (AQAP3). 
 
Officer’s addressed the points raised by Councillor D’Agorne 
and drew Member’s attention to the following: 

 The figures in the table on page 21 of the agenda showed 
an improvement in Nitrogen Dioxide (NOx) and indicated 
the NOx objectives may be met in a number of areas in 
the City. 

 Significant progress had been made towards electrification 
of York’s buses, including the new Park and Ride buses 
operating out of Poppleton Park and Ride. In terms of 
taxis, discussions were ongoing with the taxi trade 
regarding various incentives to improve emissions. 

 Accessing the City Centre – it is difficult to incentivise 
people not to bring cars into the City Centre and any work 
needs coupling with other initiatives to discourage car use. 

 Low cost measures such as anti –idling signs – Officers’ 
could not recall including anti idling signs in the previous 
action plan
[...]
 

Report of the Director of City and Environmental Services 
 

Petition – Peter Hill Drive, Clifton. 

Summary 

1. The purpose of this report is to consider a 65 signature petition (see 
Annex A) representing a large proportion of the properties in Peter 
Hill Drive and Court requesting the implementation of a road 
closure to cut excessive speeding. 

Recommendations 

2. The Cabinet Member is asked to approve the following: 

That this request is noted but no action be taken at this time. 

Reason:  A 20mph scheme is due to be put in place very shortly 
which aims to lead to a reduction in vehicle speeds. 

Background 

3. Peter Hill Drive is a residential street linking Spalding Avenue and 
St. Phillip’s Grove off Bur Dyke Avenue (see Annex B). 

4. At present there is no specific budget set aside for implementing 
the scale of minor works required for road closures requests. 

5. In addition to the physical works required on street there is also a 
statutory legal process that has to be gone through in order to close 
a road to traffic (outlined in the section on consultation below). 
Road closures can sometimes generate stiff opposition within a 
local community due to reasons such as the alternative routes 
having to accommodate additional traffic, disruption to residents 
preferred routes to and from their property, etc. 

Page 5 Agenda Item 4



 

6. Peter Hill Drive is very shortly to become part of a 20mph scheme 
which is aimed at reducing vehicle speeds in residential areas. 

Consultation  

7. Closing streets has to go through the Traffic Regulation Orders 
process which includes a formal legal period of 3 weeks for 
objections to be made to the proposals. Any objections made would 
then be reported back to a subsequent Decision Session meeting 
for consideration on how to proceed.  

Options  

8. The options available are: 

 Note the request but take no action at present, 

 Cost up an outline scheme for consideration alongside other 
possible h
[...]
ers: None 
 

Annexes 
Annex A – copy of front page of petition 
Annex B – plan of the area 

Page 7



 

Annex A 
Front Page of Petition 
 
 

 

Page 8



 

Annex B 
Plan of the Area  
 

 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

  
 

   

 
 

Decision Session – Cabinet Member for 
Transport 

  11th  December 2014 

 

Report of the Director of City & Environmental Services 

 
Response to Petition calling for a 20mph Speed Limit in the Walmgate 
and Navigation Road areas. 
 

Summary 

1. This report is in response to a petition from residents of the Walmgate 
and Navigation Road areas of York, requesting that the current 
programme of 20mph speed limits for residential areas be extended to 
include their neighbourhood in 2014. 

 Recommendation 

2. That the Cabinet Member for Transport notes the petition, including the 
strength of local support for a 20mph speed limit in this area, and 
recommends that it be considered for inclusion within the future 
Transport Capital Programme for 2015-16.  

Reason – To address residents concerns. 

 Background 

3. On 9 October 2014 a petition with 230 signatures was presented to full 
Council by Cllr Andy D’Agorne, on behalf of the Green Party.  The 
petition stated that:- 

 Residents of Walmgate and Navigation Road (and surrounding 
residential streets) should not have to wait longer than the rest of 
York’s residents for safer streets.  It notes that: 

 - The Bishophill residential area inside the city walls has already been 
included in the 20mph rollout; 

 - Additional streets in the Fishergate Ward are being consulted on 
following representations from local residents; 

 - Residents in the Walmgate/Navigation Road area have long been 
calling for 20mph limits. 

Page 11 Agenda Item 5



 

 They call on the Council to consult on extending the rollout to these 
areas before the end of 2014, including Navigation Road, which 
currently operates as a ‘rat-run’ and Walmgate itself, which is tra
[...]
ttp://democracy.york.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=738&MID=6748 
 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report
 

Page 15

mailto:richard.holland@york.gov.uk
mailto:richard.holland@york.gov.uk
http://modgov.york.gov.uk/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?ID=4098
http://democracy.york.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=738&MID=6748


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  
 

   

 
Decision Session 
Cabinet Member for Transport 
 

11th December 2014 

Report of the Director of City and Environmental Services 
 

Petition – Intake Lane, Dunnington 

Summary 

1. The purpose of this report is to consider a 114 signature petition 
(see Annex A) requesting the implementation of waiting restrictions 
outside the play area on Intake Lane. 

Recommendations 

2. The Cabinet Member is asked to approve the following: 

That a Traffic Regulation Order be advertised in due course to 
prohibit waiting as set out on the plan in Annex B. 

Reason: to reduce parking close to and at a crossing point at the 
play area and hence reduce the concerns of the petitioners. 

Background 

3. Intake Lane in Dunnington already has double yellow lines at its 
junction with The Green / Common Road (see Annex B) and whilst 
no detailed survey work has been carried out, from ad-hoc 
observation parking is known to regularly take place on the section 
of road which is subject to the petition. A scheme has therefore 
been drawn up in line with the petitioner’s request (see Annex B). 
The lines are proposed for adjacent to the footway rather than the 
verge side of the road to better serve pedestrians going to and from 
the park. In addition, 20m of restrictions on the park side of the road 
across the pedestrian entrance is also put forward to ensure greater 
visibility. 

4. Double yellow lines are put forward because they do not require 
upright signs which can often look out of place in village situations, 

Page 17 Agenda Item 6



 

cost more and are an ongoing maintenance
[...]
t page of petition 
Annex B – plan of the area 

Page 20



 

Annex A 
Front Page of Petition 

 

Page 21



 

Annex B 
Plan of the Area and Proposals 

 

 

Page 22



 

  

  
 

   

 
 

Decision Session Cabinet Member for 
Transport 

  11 December 2014 

 

Report of the Director of City & Environmental Services 

 
Response to Petition calling for Traffic Calming Measures along South 
Bank Avenue. 
 

Summary 

1. This report is in response to a petition from residents of South Bank 
Avenue, calling for implementation of traffic calming measures on this 
road. 

 Recommendation 

2. That the Cabinet Member for Transport notes the petition, and: 

i) Acknowledges the residents’ concerns about speed of traffic. 

ii) Advises that officers will work with petitioners to help take their 
concerns through the established speed management process. 
This evidence based approach will enable the assessment of 
appropriate options in response to speed concerns on this road. 

Reason – To address residents concerns. 

 

 Background 

3. On 9 October 2014 a petition with just over 60 signatures was 
presented to full Council by Cllr. Julie Gunnell, of the Labour Party.  The 
petition stated that:- 

 Petition to City of York Council for traffic calming measures along South Bank 
Avenue. 

 We, the undersigned residents of South Bank Avenue, do petition City of York 
Council to acknowledge our concerns regarding the regular breaking of the 20mph 
speed limit along this road. We are a neighbourhood that contains many families with 
young children and wish to live in an area where road safety reflects this. We urge 

Page 23 Agenda Item 7



 

the Council, in consultation with local residents, to implement traffic calming 
measures.   

4. South Bank Avenue is a residential street of approx 78 households in 
the South Bank area of York. It is an important cycling and walking 
route for people heading towards the Millennium Bridge river crossing 
and local schools. 

5
[...]
k/downloads/file/2061/speed_review_criteria
http://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/2060/speed_concern_report_form
http://democracy.york.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=738&MID=6748


 

  

 

   

 

Decision Session - Cabinet Member for 
Transport 

    11th December 2014 

 

Report of the Director of City and Environmental Services 
 

JOCKEY LANE PEDESTRIAN AND CYCLE IMPROVEMENT SCHEME  

Summary 
 
1. This report sets out a revised scheme proposal in response to a land 

ownership problem that has arisen since the previous scheme was 
approved.  
 
Recommendation 
 

2. That the Cabinet Member for Transport approves the scheme as 
proposed in Annex C for implementation, subject to funding being 
available.  
 
Reason – To address the land ownership problem. 
 
Background 
 

3. The proposed scheme as shown in Annex A was reported to Decision 
Session on 14th November 2013 and approval was given to implement 
the works subject to agreement with the landowners of Portakabin’s site 
regarding the transfer of land for use as additional footway area. 
 

4. In response to comments made by ward members during initial 
consultation, the Cabinet Member also approved changing the speed limit 
on Jockey Lane from 40mph to 30mph from the gateway adjacent to the 
Range superstore exit through to Monks Cross. As part of this, new 
gateways would be installed at the start of dual carriageway and at the 
north east roundabout adjacent to the entrance to Monks Cross retail 
centre car park. 
 

Page 27 Agenda Item 8



5. The introduction of loading restrictions between the bus stop (opposite 
Sainsbury’s loading entrance) and Forge Close was also approved to 
deter offloading from car transporters. 
 

6. The measures to introduce the speed limit, gateways and loading 
restrictions have been implemented. However, Portakabin, following a 
change in management, are not now willing to dedicate the parcel of land 
required to facilitate the proposed scheme. Portakabin have offere
[...]
cember 2014 

Report of the Assistant Director (Transport, Highways & Waste) 

HIGHWAY MAINTENANCE, ADVANCED DESIGN ON 
PROGRAMMES FOR 2015-2016 

Summary 

1. This report outlines the preparation of the provisional highway 
maintenance surfacing programme.  It recommends and seeks 
approval to begin advanced design for a list of schemes in each 
category of work. 

Recommendations 

2. The Cabinet Member is recommended to:  

 Maintain the split in funding between footways and roads on a 
40/60 basis. 

 Approve the provisional programme of work listed in Annex 1 
and 2 of this report. 

Reason – To allow for the preparation of programme of work for 
2015-16. 

Background 

3. For the purpose of this report it is assumed that the CYC capital 
allocation for 2015/16 will remain the same as 2014/15 at 
£750k. At the time of writing this report the LTP allocation has 
not been published by the Department of Transport. The late 
publication is the result of a national consultation on the method 
of distributing the structural maintenance funding element of the 
LTP settlement. For the purpose of this report it is assumed that 
the level of funding to remain similar to last year at £1,650k. 
The actual settlement figure will be detailed in the annual 

Page 45 Agenda Item 9



highway maintenance report in March 2015 where the final 
scheme programme will be presented for approval. It is also 
assumed there is no revenue funding allocation for the 
structural and surfacing programme for 2015/16. 

4. With the approval of the advanced programme we can begin to 
carry out detail designs and costing for some of the schemes 
and minimise any delay at the start of the year.  This approach 
has proved very successful over many years and it is proposed 
to continue with this arrangement.   

5. It is a requirement under the Traffic Management Act (TMA) 
2008 to serve a minimum three months notice of intention to 
carry out major works. 

6. The Council has a statutory duty of 
[...]

10. 
11. 
12. 
13. 
14. 
15. 
 
16. 
17. 
18. 
19. 
20. 
21. 
22. 
23. 

South Lane (Part) 
King Street (Part) 
Newborough Street/Scarborough 
Terrace (Part) 
Racecourse Road 
Clifton Green (Part) 
Moor Lane (Part) 
West Nooks (Part) 
Grove View (Part) 
Kennedy Drive (Part) 
Turnmire Road (Part) 
Hamilton Way (Part) 
Foss Bank (Part) 
Chestnut Avenue (Part) 
Fairfields Drive (Part), Skelton 
 
Kempton Close (Part) 
Ingram Avenue(Part) 
Ramsey Avenue (Part) 
Byland Avenue  
Barker lane (Part) 
Hempland Lane (Part) 
Maple Avenue 
Allan Street 

Haxby & Wigginton 
Guildhall 
Clifton 
 
Micklegate 
Clifton 
Haxby & Wigginton 
Haxby & Wigginton 
Clifton  
Haxby & Wigginton 
Dringhouse & Woodthorpe 
Holgate 
Guildhall 
Heworth 
Skelton, Rawcliffe & Clifton 
Without 
Westfield 
Clifton 
Bishopthorpe 
Heworth 
Micklegate 
Heworth 
Bishopthorpe 
Clifton 

27,500 
18,750 
20,000 

 
31,500 
19,500 
12,500 
66,500 

4,500 
15,500 
15,750 
12,000 
19,250 
40,000 

7,250 
 

3,500 
5,750 

17,250 
41,000 

5,500 
32,250 
32,250 

7,250 

Page 55



ANNEX 2 

 
 
1. 

 
Slurry Sealing 
Various Locations 

 
 
Various 

 
 

70,000 
    

 
 

  Total 960,000 
 
 
 
Total Footway Maintenance                                                                                  £960,000 

Page 56



 

 

 

 

 

 
Cabinet Member for Transport 
 

11 December 2014 

 
Report of the Director of City and Environmental Services 

 
City and Environmental Services Capital Programme – 2014/15 
Monitor 1 Report 
 
Summary 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to set out progress to date on 

schemes in the 2014/15 CES Capital Programme, including 
budget spend to the end of October 2014.  
 

2. The report proposes adjustments to scheme allocations to 
align with the latest cost estimates and delivery projections.  
 

Recommendations 
 

3. The Cabinet Member is requested to: 
 

i. Approve the virement of funds within the Highways and 
Transport Budgets.  

ii. Approve the amendments to the 2014/15 CES Capital 
Programme set out in Annexes 1 and 2.  

Reason: To enable the effective management and monitoring 
of the council’s capital programme. 

 
Background 

 
4. The CES Transport Capital Programme budget for 2014/15 

was confirmed as £7,637k at Full Council on 27 February 
2014, and details of the programme were presented to the 
Cabinet Member at the April Decision Session meeting. The 
programme was finalised on 13 October 2014 when the 
Cabinet Member was presented with the Consolidated Capital 
Programme, which included all schemes and funding that had 
carried over from 2013/14.  

Page 57 Agenda Item 10



 
5. The programme comprises the Integrated Transport and CES 

Maintenance budgets, and includes £3,828k of Local Transport 
Plan funding, plus other funding from the Local Sustainable 
Transport Fund grant, the Better Bus Area Fund grant, 
developer contributions, council resources, and funding from 
the Department for Transport for the A19 Pinchpoint scheme.  
 

6. Table 1 shows the current approved capital programme. 
 

Table 1: Current Approved 2014/15 Capital Programme 

 

Gross 
Budget 

External 
Funding* 

Capital 
Receipts 

£1,000s £1,000s £1,000s 

Planning & Transport Budget 7,637 7,262 375 

Variations approved at 
Consolidated Report 

5,567 5,477 90 

Current Approved CES 
Capital Programme 

13,204 12,739 465 

*External funding refers to government grants, non government grants, other 
contributions, developer contributions and supported capital expenditure. 

 
7. As stated in the 2014/15 Capital Programme Consolidated 

Report, the level of funding available in 2014/15 is significantly 
lower than in 2013/14, due to additional funding from the 
Department of Transport for the Access York scheme in the 
2013/14 capital programme.  
 

8. The current spend and commitments to the end of September 
2014 is £7,687k, which represents 58% of the current budget 
(the programme minus the overprogramming). This is lower 
than 
[...]
e budget to 
meet the £25k cost, but the new proposal will cost £38k more so 
there was always the money available. 

2. Road resurfacing – the stretch of road from the Range store to the 
Kathryn Avenue traffic lights needs resurfacing. Since the opening 
of John Lewis and M & S stores the traffic on this road has 
increased significantly. It would, therefore, be very wasteful to 
commission such a short section of this road for resurfacing. 

3. The change in the proposed position of the toucan crossing takes 
it very close to the Kathryn Road traffic lights and therefore has 
little value for residents of Saddlers Close and Forge Close. 

 

Page 87 Agenda Annex



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	4 Response to Petition call for the implementation of a road closure in Peter Hill Drive and Court
	5 Response to petition calling for a 20mph speed limit in the Walmgate and Navigation Road areas
	6 Response to Petition Requesting Waiting Restrictions - Intake Lane, Dunnington
	7 Response to Petition Calling for Traffic Calming Measures on South Bank Avenue
	8 Jockey Lane Pedestrian and Cycle Improvement Scheme
	Jockey Lane Annex A
	Jockey Lane Annex B
	Jockey Lane Annex C
	Jockey Lane Annex D

	9 Highway Maintenance, Advance Programme for 2015-16
	Annex 1
	Annex 2

	10 City and Environmental Services Capital Programme - 2014/15 Monitor 1 Report
	Annex 1 progress of schemes.
	Annex 2
	Annex 3 DJD Walk Feasibility Report
	Annex 4 Poppleton Road Feasibility Report Existing
	Annex 4 Poppleton Road Feasibility Report Option 1
	Annex 4 Poppleton Road Feasibility Report Option 2
	Annex 4 Poppleton Road Feasibility Report

	 Additional Comments Annex



Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Cabinet Member for 
Transport, Planning and Economic 
Development 

Date 11 December 2014 

Present Councillor Levene (Cabinet Member) 

In Attendance Councillors Orrell and D’Agorne 

 
25. Declarations of Interest  

 
At this point in the meeting, the Cabinet Member was asked to 
declare any personal, prejudicial or pecuniary interests he may 
have in the business on the agenda. None were declared. 
 
 

26. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the Decision Session held 

on 30th October be approved and signed by 
the Chair as a correct record. 

 
 

27. Public Participation - Decision Session  
 
It was reported there had been three registrations to speak 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
Denise Craghill spoke regarding Agenda Item 5 (Response to 
Petition calling for a 20 mph Speed Limit in the Walmgate and 
Navigation Road areas). She welcomed the Officer’s 
recommendation to note the petition and the strength of local 
support for a 20mph speed limit in the Walmgate and Navigation 
Road areas however she expressed disappointment in the rest 
of the recommendation to delay consideration until 2015-16, as 
she felt it was not impossible to implement a roll out in such a 
small area and the cost of doing so would not be huge to 
guarantee safer streets. She urged the Cabinet Member to 
adopt Option iii) to instruct the request to be actioned 
immediately and the scheme be added to the current year’s 
Transport Capital Programme. 
 



Linda Maggs spoke regarding Agenda Item 6 (Petition-Intake 
Lane, Dunnington). She spoke about the current parking 
situation on Intake Lane next to the play park and how concerns 
had been raised by the Friends of the park in regards to the 
safety of children both inside and outside of the park. She also 
added that cyclists rode at a fast speed alongside the park. 
 
A representation had been received from Councillor Gunnell, 
the Ward Member, in respect of Agenda Item 7 (South Bank 
Avenue Petition) which stated that she would like consultation to 
take place with South Bank residents. 
 
Councillor Orrell, the Ward Member, spoke in respect of Agenda 
Item 8 (Jockey Lane Pedestrian and Cycle Improvement 
Scheme). He spoke about how an increase car parking in the 
area had contributed to worsening air pollution levels and felt 
that this would get worse when the Community Stadium had 
been built. He also made comments about the proposed road 
surfacing and felt that this needed to be extended. 
 
 

28. Response to Petition call for the implementation of a road 
closure in Peter Hill Drive and Court  
 
The Cabinet Member considered a report which presented a 
response to a 65 signature petition representing a large 
proportion of properties in Peter Hill Drive and Court requesting 
the implementation of a road closure to cut excessive speeding. 
 
The Cabinet Member stated that he was happy to approve the 
Officer’s recommendation as long as it was revisited by Officers 
in a year’s time. 
 
Resolved:  That the Cabinet Member: 
 

Noted the request to implement a road closure 
to cut excessive speeding in Peter Hill Drive 
and Court but that no action be taken at this 
time. 
 

Reason: A 20mph scheme is due to be put in place 
very shortly which aims to lead to a reduction 
in vehicle speeds. 

 
 



29. Response to petition calling for a 20mph speed limit in the 
Walmgate and Navigation Road areas  
 
The Cabinet Member considered a report which presented a 
response to a petition received from residents of the Walmgate 
and Navigation Road areas of York requesting that the current 
programme of 20mph speed limits for residential areas be 
extended to include their neighbourhood in 2014. 
 
Resolved:  That the Cabinet Member: 
 

Noted the petition and the strength of local 
support for a 20mph speed limit and 
recommended that it be considered for 
inclusion within the future Transport Capital 
Programme for 2015-16. 

 
Reason:  To address residents concerns. 
 
 

30. Response to Petition Requesting Waiting Restrictions - 
Intake Lane, Dunnington  
 
The Cabinet Member considered a report which advised of a 
response to a 114 signature petition requesting the 
implementation of waiting restrictions outside the play area on 
Intake Lane, Dunnington. He thanked the petitioners for their 
submission. 
 
Resolved:  That the Cabinet Member: 

 
Agreed for a Traffic Regulation Order to be 
advertised in due course to prohibit waiting as 
set out on the plan in Annex B 

 
Reason: To reduce parking close to and at a crossing 

point at the play area and hence reduce the 
concerns of the petitioners. 

 
 

31. Response to Petition Calling for Traffic Calming Measures 
on South Bank Avenue  
 
The Cabinet Member considered a report which outlined a 
response to a petition from residents of South Bank Avenue, 
calling for the implementation of traffic calming measures. 



 
Resolved:  That the Cabinet Member: 

 
(i) Acknowledged the residents’ concerns about 

the speed of traffic. 
(ii) Advised Officers to work with petitioners to 

help take their concerns through the 
established speed management process.  

 
Reason: This evidence based approach will enable the 

assessment of appropriate options in response to 
speed concerns on South Bank Avenue. 

 
 

32. Jockey Lane Pedestrian and Cycle Improvement Scheme  
 
The Cabinet Member considered a report which set out a 
revised scheme proposal for the Jockey Lane pedestrian and 
cycle scheme due to a land ownership problem which had 
arisen since the previous scheme was approved by the Cabinet 
Member in November 2013. 
 
Regarding a comment raised about further alterations such as a 
right hand turn into The Range, Officers commented that this 
would have an impact on the access road and although the 
budget allocation for the scheme had increased this would not 
pay for the right hand turn. 
 
In response to comments raised about resurfacing the road 
beyond the area proposed Officers reported that a 
reassessment would be carried out when the access road to 
Monks Cross stadium was developed. They added that 
following a recent meeting about the access roads a new design 
had been produced which included the reduction of tactiles and 
removal of elephant’s feet. This was a change to an original 
submission as detailed in Annex C to the report. 
 
Officers reported that a Safety Audit had said that the elephant’s 
feet should be removed as it gave cyclists a false sense of 
security and suggested that signs be amended to show that 
vehicles going into and out of the accesses had priority. The 
Cabinet Member pointed out that since cyclists and cars needed 
to be in the area that signs should highlight that cyclists may be 
present in the area.  



Officers informed the Cabinet Member that they were in the 
process of responding to the Audit to come up with an approach 
that was safest. 
 
The Cabinet Member felt that he was not comfortable making 
amendments to the scheme at the meeting and suggested that 
Officers should incorporate the Safety Audit. Regarding other 
issues which had been raised such as the right hand turn into 
the Range and the extension of the resurfacing, he felt these 
proposals were more costly and so should not be revisited by 
Officers. 
 
Resolved:  That the Cabinet Member: 
 

(i) Delegates authority to the Director of 
City and Environmental Services to 
make alterations to the scheme to 
incorporate the Safety Audit in Annex C. 
 

(ii) Requires the Director of City and 
Environmental Services to be satisfied 
as to the safety of the scheme. 

 
Reason: To address the land ownership problem as 

outlined in the report. 
 
 

33. Highway Maintenance, Advance Programme for 2015-16  
 
The Cabinet Member considered a report which outlined the 
provisional highway maintenance surfacing programme for 
2015-2016. The report recommended and sought approval to 
begin advanced design for a list of schemes in each category of 
work. 
 
Resolved:  That the Cabinet Member agreed to: 
 

(i) Maintain the split in funding between footways 
and roads on a 40/60 basis. 
 

(ii) Approve the provisional programme of work as 
attached at Annexes 1 and 2 of the report. 
 

Reason: To allow for preparation of a programme of 
work for 2015-16. 



34. City and Environmental Services Capital Programme - 
2014/15 Monitor 1 Report  
 
The Cabinet Member considered a report which set out the 
progress to date on schemes in the 2014/15 City and 
Environmental Services Capital Programme, including budget 
spend to the end of October 2014. The report also proposed 
adjustments to scheme allocations to align with the latest cost 
estimates and delivery projections. 
 
During the meeting, the report was considered ahead of Agenda 
Item 8 (Jockey Lane Pedestrian and Cycle Improvement 
Scheme) (Minute Item 32 refers). This was because the 
decisions made at this time released the monies to allow the 
Jockey Lane Cycle and Pedestrian Improvement Scheme to 
proceed. 
 
Resolved:  That the Cabinet Member: 
 

(i) Approved the virement of funds within 
Highways and Transport budgets. 
 

(ii) Approved the amendments to the 2014/15 City 
and Environmental Services Capital 
Programme set out in Annexes 1 and 2. 

 
(iii)  Agreed for additional funds to be made 

available for the Jockey Lane scheme from the 
removal of other proposed schemes from the 
Capital Programme. 
 

Reason: To enable the effective management and 
monitoring of the Council’s Capital 
programme. 

 
 
 
Councillor D Levene, Cabinet Member 
[The meeting started at 4.00 pm and finished at 4.35 pm]. 


